Maine law.
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INDEX 
" 

TO THE PUBLIC ACTS-JANUARY SESSION, 1839. 

A. 

AROOSTOOK COUNTY, Act to establish; 
Shire town, 
time of holding' District Courts in, 
power of J ustic es and County Com-

missioners, 
time of holding Probate Courts in, 
time of holding S. J. Courts, 
officers now in commission to con-

tinue, &'c., 
Treasurer and Reg'ister of Deeds, 

how chosen, 
Prisoners, where to be committed, 

ASSESSING and taxing of Turnpikes in towns through which 
they pass, Act authorizing, 

ATT ACHMENT, additional Act exempting certain goods from, 
Act exempting one pair of Oxen from, in 

certain cases, 
ATTORNEY GENERAL and County Attorneys, Act addi­

tional respecting the offices and 
duties of, 

to make l'eport to Governor and 
Council 

ATTORNEYS, County, Act additional further to regulate the 
fees of, 

B. 

PAGE. 

562 
562 
563 

563 
563 
564 

565 

565 
566 

585 
520 

587 

582 

583 

584 

BEEF AND PORK, additional Act to regulate the inspection of, 553 
BOUNTY on Wheat and Corn, Act to repeal certain Acts 

giving, 567 
BURYING GROUNDS, Family, Act to protect, 559 
BRIDGES, Toll, to be suitably lighted when covered, 547 



" 

INDE:lC 

c. 
CALAIS, constituted the shire town of \Vashington County, 548' 
CORPORATIONS, Act additional concerning, 571 

to continue in force three years from the 
expiration of their charters, 571 

S. J. Court may appoint trusteos to take 
charge of effects in certain cases, 571 

Stockholders subject to liabilities in cer-
tain cases, 571 

COMMERCIAL PAPER, Act relating to days of grace on, 
in certain cases, 552 

COURTS OF PROBATE, additional Act to regulate the 
jUl'isdiction and proceedings of, 521 

S. Judicial, in.the Counties of Somerset, Penobscot, 
'Washington, Hancock and Waldo, Act 
altering the times of holding, in, 544 

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, Act to abolish and to establish 
District Courts, 530 

Act additional to abolish, &c., 568 
District, to be divided into three districts, 531 

times of holding', 531 
actions to be transferred to S. J. Court 

when justice is interested, or other-
wise disqualified, 532 

forlll of processes, &c., 532 
ill what cases actions are appealable, 532 
party aggrieved may allege exceptions, 

&c. 533 
double costs awarded in certain cases, 534 
S. J. Court to have concurrent jurisdic-

tion in certain actions, 534 
regulation as to costs, &c., 535 
may grant new trials in certain cases, 535 
jurors to attend, 535 
Actions in the C. C. Pleas transferred 

to this Court, 536 
Salary of Justices, 536 
duty of Clerks, &c. 536 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Act limiting' the powers of, 526 
ill Washington County, 
duty of, 549,551 

duty of; in relation to Fel'l'ies, 585 
flf .flrooslook, Act to establish, (soo. Aroos-

took.) 562 



IND~:X. 

COUNTY ATTORNEYS and Attorney General, additional 
Act respecting the offices and 
duties of, 582 

compensation of, 582 
Act further to regulat\'l the fees of, 584 

CLAMS, Act to regulate the inspection and packing' of, 541 
CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS, Act for tho limitrrtion of, 522 

D. 
DAYS OF GRACE on commercial paper in certain cases, Act 

relating to, 552 
DEBTOR'S, Poor, Act explanatory of the several Acts now in 

force for the relief of, 586 
Bonds, Act for the relief of sureties 011, 

in certain cases, 524 
DISTRICT COURTS, Act to establish, (see Courts,) 530 
DIVORCES, Act relating to, 540 
DOWER, rtdditional Act concerning, 52.2 

E. 
ES'1' ATE, Real, additional Act relating to the partition of, 519 

F. 
FAMILY BURYING GROUNDS, Act to protect, 559 
FERRIES, Act additional regulating, 584 

. duty of Ferrymeli, 584 
FISH, Pickled and Smoked, additional Act providing for the 

packing and inspection of, 523 
in the Penobscot waters, Act additional for the preserva-

tion of, 580 
FISHERY, Salmon, Shad and Alewives in the River St. Croix, 

Act additional to regulo.te, 545 
FRANKLIN COUNTY, Salrrries of Judge and Register of 

Probrrte of, established, 560 

G. 
GOODS, additional Act exempting from attrrchmont, 520 

H. 

HIGHvV AYS, additional Act respecting the repair of, 521 
additional Act relrrting to, 558 
Lands of State, in certain cases, liable to assess-
ment, 558 

HORSES, Stud, Act concerning, 55G 



INDEX. 

1. 
INDIANS, Passamaqnoddy tribe, additional Act to regnlate, 554 

Agent of, authorized to sell timber, 554 
to furnish seeds, &c. 554 
authorized to pay certain sums annually, for 

the use of the poor of, 554 
to purchase provisions, &c., 555 
Commission of Agents, 555 
SUlllS exceeding $100-to be deposited in 

certain Banks, 556 
Agent to render account annually, 556 

rif the Penobscot tribe, authorized to elect their 
Governor and Lt. Governor, 560 

Penobscot, Act additional, for the better regula-
tion and management of, 567 

INSPECTION of Fish, additional Act providing for, 523 
of Clams, Act for, 541 

Governor authorized to appoint inspectors, 541 
power and qualification of inspectors, 5L12 
manner of packing, &c., 542 
penalty for frauds, 543 
fees of inspectors, 543 

of beef and pork, Act additional to regulate, 553 

J. 
JUDICIAL ,PROCESS and Proceedings, Act further regu-

lating, 527, 546 
JUDGE AND REGISTER of Probate in the County of Pis-

cataquis, salaries of established, 547 
in the County <;( Franklin, salary 

established, 560 
JURISDICTION of land for light houses ceded to the United 

/ States, 541 
JUSTICE WRITS, fees of regulated, 537 

L. 
LAND, for Light Houses, jurisdiction of ceded to United 

States, 541 
.flgent, may direct Surveyor General to examine Public 

Lands to detect trespassers, 581 
LANDS, Public, additional Act to promote the sale and settle-

~~~ ~ 
of the State, in certain cases liable for assessment for 

highway taxes, 558 



INDEX. 

LIBRARY, State, Act in relation to, 573 
Secretary of State constituted Librarian, 573 

to make all purchases of Books, &c., 573 
who are entitled to take out books, 57'3 

LIME AND LIME CASKS, "Act to reg"ulate the manufacture 
and inspection of 575 

dimension of Casks, &c. 575 
how branded, 575 
Govel'llor to appoint Inspectors, 576 
Inspectors to give bonds, 576 

may appoint Deputies, 576 
duty of Inspectors and Deputies, 576 
Fees of inspec tion, 577 
penalty for selling" Lime not con-

formable to law, &c., 578 
LOGS, masts, spars, &c., Act additional to secure to owners 

their property in, 528 

M. 
MARRIAGES, (see divorces,) 540 
MASTS, Spars and Logs, Act additional to secure to owners 

their property in,. 528 
MATTANAWCOOK and Military Roads, Act for the protec· 

tion of, 529 
MEASURES and Weights, Act for the regulation of, 538 
MEETINGS, Town, additional Act reg"ulating, 572 
MILLS, additional Act for the support and regulation of, 524 
MILITIA of this State, Act additional to organize, govern and 

~~~ ~ 
duty of Surgeons, in gl'anting certificates, 569 
applications for certificates to be filed with the Adju-

tant of the Regiment, 570 
no fee to be taken for certificates, 570 
additional Act to organize, govel'll and discipline, 587 

MORTGAGES and the right in equity of redemption, 
Act additional respecting, 529 

of personal property, Act concel'lling, 557 

O. 
OXEN, Act to encourage the rearing of, 

P. 
PACKING and Inspection of Fish, additional Act providing 

587 

for, 523 
PARTITION of real estate, additional Act relating to, Sl!J 
P ASSAMAQ.,UODDY INDIANS, additional Act to regulate, 554 



INDEX. 

PERSONAL PROPER'I'Y, Act concol'l1ing' the Mort.gage of, 557 
PENOBSCOT INDIANS, Act authorising to elGd their Gov-

ernor and Lt. Governor, 560 
Seloctmen of Orono to prepare a 

list of voters, 561 
may adjourn meeting, &c., 561 
shall pl'oside at said meetings, 561 
compensation of, 562 

Act additional for the better regula-
tion and management of, 567 

VV A TERS, Act for the preservation of Fish in, 580 
PISCAT AQUIS COUNTY, Act limiting compensation of 

Sheriff of, 580 
Salary of Judge and Register of 

Probate of, 547 
PORK and Beef, Act additional to regulate the inspection of, 553 
POOR DEBTORS BONDS, Act for the relief of sureties on, 

in certain cases, 524 
Act additional to and explanatory of the 

several Acts now in force for the relief of, 386 
PUBLIC LANDS, additional to promote the sale and settlement of, 520 

Act additional relating to trespasses on, 53!) 
PRISON, State, Act additional to provide for the government of 582 
PROBA TE COURTS, Act additional to regulate the jurisdic-

tion and proceedings of, 521 
Judge and Register of, in Piscataquis County, 

salaries of, regulated, 547 
Judge and Register of, in Franklin County, sala-

ries of, regulated, 560 
PROSECUTIONS, Criminal, Act for the limitation of, 522 

R. 

REAL EST ATE, additional Act relating to the partition of, 519 
REGISTER of Probate, in the County of Piscataquis, salary 

of regulated, 547 
in the County of Franldin, salary of, regulated, 560 

REP AIR of Highways, additional Act respecting, 521 
RIGHT in equity of redemption of Mortgages, Act additiohal 

respecting, 529 
ROADS, MatLallawcook and Milita.ry, Act additional for the 

protection of, 5.':!9 

S. 
SALARIES, of Judge and Register of Probate ill Piscataquis 

County, established, 547 



nwJi.!x. 

SALARIES of Judge and Register of Probate in Franklin 
County established, 560 

SALMON, Shad and Alewive Fishery in the River St. Croix, 
additional Act to regulate, 545 

SECRET AR Y of State, constituted Librarian, 573 
to make all purchases of books for the Library, 573 

SELECTMEN of Orono, duties of, in relation to the election of 
Governor of the Penobscot Indians, 560 

SUPREME Judicial Court, Act altering the time of holding in 
certain Counties, 544 

SURETIES on Poor Debtors Bonds, Act for the relief of, in 
certain cases, 524 

SURVEYOR GENERAL, Act imposing additional duties on, 581 
to survey in person, certain towllships, 581 
to examine Public Lands, when required by Land 

Agent, to detect trespassers, 581 
SHERIFF, in the County of Piscataquis, Act to limit the com-

pensation of, 579 
in the County of vYashington, duty in removing 

~=~ ~ 
SHIRE TOvYN in Washington County, Calais constituted, 548 
STATE LIBRARY, Act in relation to, (see Library) 573 

Prison, Act additional to provide for the govern-
me~~ ~2 

STUD HORSES, additional Act concerning', 556 

T. 
l' AXES, Act to repeal an additional Act concerning the collec· 

tion of, 528 
TIMBER, Act additional to secure to owners their property in, 528 
TOLL BRIDGES, covered, to be suitably lig'hted, 547 
TOvYNS and town meetings, &c., additional Act regUlating, 572 

duty of Selectmen in calling meetings, 572 
.J ustice of the Peace may call meetings in certain 

cases, 572 
'rURNPIJ{ES, Act for assessing' and taxing in towns through 

which they pass, 585 
TRESP ASSER8 on the Public Lands, additional Act relating to, 539 

u. 
UNITED 8T ATES, jurisdiction of land for light houses ceded 

to, 541 

w. 
VV ASHINGTON County, Calais constituted the shire tOWIl, 548 



INDEX. 

WEIGHTS and lVIeasUl'es, Act for the l'egulution of, 538 
WITNESSES, liable to be called out of the State in certQill 

cases, 546 
fees of, in such cases, 546 

WHEAT and Corn, Act to repeal certain Acts giving Bounty on, 567 
WRITS, Justice, fees of, regulated, 5-37 


